

A d d e n d u m

Iowa Department of Transportation
Office of Contracts

Date of Letting: March 15, 2016
Date of Addendum: February 18, 2016

B.O.	Proposal ID	Proposal Work Type	County	Project Number	Addendum
164	39-0041-015	HMA Resurfacing/ Cold In-Place Recycling	Guthrie	HISPX-004-1(15)--3L-39 STPN-004-1(19)--2J-39	15mar164.a01

REPLACE the PROPOSAL with the attached PROPOSAL.

For bidding information, see Preparation of Proposals in the Standard Specifications for Highway and Bridge Construction.

```

*****
*                               Bid Order No.: 164                               *
* Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015      Letting Date: March 15, 2016      *
*                                       10:00 A.M.                       *
*   Type of Work: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING                *
*   Primary County: GUTHRIE      Design: ENGLISH                        *
*   DBE Goal: 2.0 %      Std Spec Series: 2015                          *
*   Pre-Qual Group: HMA PAVEMENT/RESURFACING                            *
*                               *                                           *
* Contracting Authority: IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION              *
*   Proposal Guaranty: $ 250,000.00                                     *
*****

```

This Proposal Includes The Following Project(s):

```

Project: HSIPX-004-1(15)--3L-39      County: GUTHRIE
Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING      Plans: Yes
Route: IOWA 4      Design: ENGLISH
Location: IA 44 TO IA 141
Road System: PRIMARY ROAD (on NHS)
Length: 10.22 Miles
Federal Aid - Predetermined Wages Are In Effect
-----

```

```

Project: STPN-004-1(19)--2J-39      County: GUTHRIE
Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING      Plans: Yes
Route: IOWA 4      Design: ENGLISH
Location: IA 44 TO IA 141
Road System: PRIMARY ROAD (on NHS)
Length: 10.22 Miles
Non-Federal Aid - Predetermined Wages Are In Effect
-----

```

PROPOSAL DETAILS

Bid Order No.: 164
 Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING 10:00 A.M.

Site Number	Contract Period/ Site Description	Liquidated Damages
CONTRACT	LATE START DATE: 07/25/16 55 WORKING DAYS	\$ 1,500.00

PROPOSAL NOTES

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

Bid Order No.: 164
 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 10:00 A.M.

Line No	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Unit	Unit Price Dollars Cts	Bid Amount Dollars Cts
Section 0001 ROADWAY ITEMS				
STPN-004-1(19)--23-39				
0010	2102-2625001 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE, CONTRACTOR FURNISHED	500.000 CY	.	.
0020	2213-6745500 REMOVAL OF CURB	4.400 STA	.	.
0030	2214-5145150 PAVEMENT SCARIFICATION	5,891.600 SY	.	.
0040	2303-0032500 HOT MIX ASPHALT MIXTURE (1,000, 000 ESAL), INTERMEDIATE COURSE, 1/2 IN. MIX	15,561.100 TON	.	.
0050	2303-0033504 HOT MIX ASPHALT MIXTURE (1,000, 000 ESAL), SURFACE COURSE, 1/2 IN. MIX, FRICTION L-4	16,057.800 TON	.	.
0060	2303-0245828 ASPHALT BINDER, PG 58-28	1,893.700 TON	.	.
0070	2303-6911000 HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT SAMPLES	LUMP	LUMP	.
0080	2303-9091010 RUMBLE STRIP PANEL (HMA SURFACE)	2.000 EACH	.	.
0090	2318-1001100 COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT	128,184.200 SY	.	.

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

Bid Order No.: 164
 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 10:00 A.M.

Line No	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Unit	Unit Price		Bid Amount	
			Dollars	Cts	Dollars	Cts
0100	2318-1001220 ASPHALT STABILIZING AGENT (FOAMED ASPHALT)	423.000 TON	.		.	
0110	2414-7200010 SAFETY GRATE, TYPE 1, CULVERT	2.000 EACH	.		.	
0120	2414-7200020 SAFETY GRATE, TYPE 2, CULVERT	2.000 EACH	.		.	
0130	2435-0600010 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT, MINOR	4.000 EACH	.		.	
0140	2505-4008120 REMOVAL OF STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL	1,164.000 LF	.		.	
0150	2505-4008300 STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL	200.000 LF	.		.	
0160	2505-4008400 STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL BARRIER TRANSITION SECTION	4.000 EACH	.		.	
0170	2505-4021010 STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR, BOLTED	4.000 EACH	.		.	
0180	2505-4021700 STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL END TERMINAL	4.000 EACH	.		.	
0190	2511-6745900 REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK	256.800 SY	.		.	
0200	2511-7526004 SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 4 IN.	103.000 SY	.		.	

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

Bid Order No.: 164
 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 10:00 A.M.

Line No	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Unit	Unit Price		Bid Amount	
			Dollars	Cts	Dollars	Cts
0210	2511-7526006 SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 6 IN.	 148.000 SY				
0220	2511-7528101 DETECTABLE WARNINGS	 64.000 SF				
0230	2512-1725256 CURB AND GUTTER, P.C. CONCRETE, 2. 5 FT.	 428.000 LF				
0240	2527-9263109 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, WATERBORNE OR SOLVENT-BASED	 2,100.210 STA				
0250	2528-8445110 TRAFFIC CONTROL	 LUMP		LUMP		
0260	2528-8445113 FLAGGERS	 100.000 EACH		435.00000		43,500.00
0270	2528-8445115 PILOT CARS	 25.000 EACH		650.00000		16,250.00
0280	2533-4980005 MOBILIZATION	 LUMP		LUMP		
	SECTION 0001 TOTAL					

Section 0002 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE ITEMS

STPN-004-1(19)--2J-39

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

Bid Order No.: 164
 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 10:00 A.M.

Line No	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Unit	Unit Price		Bid Amount	
			Dollars	Cts	Dollars	Cts
0290	2303-7000610 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE/DISINCENTIVE FOR HMA MIXTURE LABORATORY VOIDS (FORMULA - BY PAY FACTOR)	16,000.000 EACH	1.00000		16,000.00	
0300	2303-7000620 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE/DISINCENTIVE FOR HMA MIXTURE FIELD VOIDS (FORMULA - BY PAY FACTOR)	16,000.000 EACH	1.00000		16,000.00	
0310	2317-7000120 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE/DISINCENTIVE FOR HMA PAVEMENT SMOOTHNESS (BY SCHEDULE)	44,000.000 EACH	1.00000		44,000.00	
	SECTION 0002 TOTAL				.	
Section 0003 ROADWAY ITEMS			HSIPX-004-1(15)--3L-39			
0320	2102-0425070 SPECIAL BACKFILL	17,074.900 TON	.		.	
0330	2121-7425020 GRANULAR SHOULDERS, TYPE B	12,516.200 TON	.		.	
0340	2122-5500060 PAVED SHOULDER, HOT MIX ASPHALT MIXTURE, 6 IN.	276.800 SY	.		.	

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

Bid Order No.: 164
 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 10:00 A.M.

Line No	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Unit	Unit Price		Bid Amount	
			Dollars	Cts	Dollars	Cts
0350	2213-2713300 EXCAVATION, CLASS 13, FOR WIDENING	9,130.200 CY
0360	2213-8200000 BASE WIDENING, HOT MIX ASPHALT MIXTURE	6,189.600 TON
0370	2303-0032500 HOT MIX ASPHALT MIXTURE (1,000, 000 ESAL), INTERMEDIATE COURSE, 1/2 IN. MIX	4,148.000 TON
0380	2303-0033504 HOT MIX ASPHALT MIXTURE (1,000, 000 ESAL), SURFACE COURSE, 1/2 IN. MIX, FRICTION L-4	4,148.000 TON
0390	2303-0245828 ASPHALT BINDER, PG 58-28	869.100 TON
0400	2528-8445110 TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP	LUMP	.	.	.
0410	2528-8445113 FLAGGERS	65.000 EACH	435.00000	.	28,275.00	.
0420	2528-8445115 PILOT CARS	30.000 EACH	650.00000	.	19,500.00	.
0430	2533-4980005 MOBILIZATION	LUMP	LUMP	.	.	.
0440	2548-0000100 MILLED SHOULDER RUMBLE STRIPS, HMA SURFACE	1,021.200 STA

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

Bid Order No.: 164
 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 10:00 A.M.

Line No	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Unit	Unit Price Dollars Cts	Bid Amount Dollars Cts
0450	2548-0000110 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR FOG SEAL (SHOULDER RUMBLE STRIPS)	1,106.400 GAL
SECTION 0003 TOTAL				.
Section 0004 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE ITEMS				
HSIPX-004-1 (15) --3L-39				
0460	2303-7000610 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE/DISINCENTIVE FOR HMA MIXTURE LABORATORY VOIDS (FORMULA - BY PAY FACTOR)	4,000.000 EACH	1.00000	4,000.00
0470	2303-7000620 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE/DISINCENTIVE FOR HMA MIXTURE FIELD VOIDS (FORMULA - BY PAY FACTOR)	4,000.000 EACH	1.00000	4,000.00
0480	2317-7000120 PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE/DISINCENTIVE FOR HMA PAVEMENT SMOOTHNESS (BY SCHEDULE)	11,500.000 EACH	1.00000	11,500.00
SECTION 0004 TOTAL				.
TOTAL BID				.

Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015 Bid Order No.: 164
Letting Date: March 15, 2016

Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING 10:00 A.M.
Primary County: GUTHRIE

When this proposal is used for bidding purposes and submitted with the proper Bidding Document, any and all items on separate documents added to this proposal by addendum must also be included.

Only the bid proposal holders receive addendums issued for this proposal and responsibility for notifying any potential subcontractors or suppliers remains with the bid proposal holder.

Bid Order No.: 164
 Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING 10:00 A.M.
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

Note	Description
001.2015	SERIES 2015 OF IDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, PLUS APPLICABLE GS, DS'S, SS'S, AND SP'S APPLY TO WORK ON THIS CONTRACT
005.15001.02	REVISIONS TO GS-15001
500.01	WINTER FREE TIME WILL NOT BE PERMITTED
720.101	ATTACHMENT OF THE "RIGHT OF WAY CERTIFICATE"
FHWA-1273.06	FHWA-1273: REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS FEDERAL-AID CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS
GS-15001	GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION
IA15-1.1B	HIGHWAY WAGE RATES: IA150001 STATEWIDE (EXCEPT SCOTT COUNTY)

Bid Order No.: 164
 Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING 10:00 A.M.
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

 Note Description

001.2015

*** STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS -- SERIES 2015 ***

The Iowa Department of Transportation STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, SERIES 2015, plus applicable General Supplemental Specifications, Developmental Specifications, Supplemental Specifications AND Special Provisions shall apply to construction work on this contract.

005.15001.02 November 17, 2015

*** REVISIONS TO GS-15001 ***

- .>>> Replace Articles 1102.11, C and D with the following:
- . C. A Proposal Guaranty/Bid Bond (Form 131084) may be used for
- . the proposal guaranty in lieu of that specified above,
- . using the electronic bid bond verification feature
- . authorized by the Department. Bid bonds will be declared
- . invalid and bid proposals will not be considered if any of
- . the following items are omitted or incorrect:
- . - Date of Letting
- . - Bid Order Number
- . - Name of Contractor
- . - Digital Signature of Contractor: In case of joint
- . venture bid, all contractors must sign.
- . - Name of the Surety Company
- . - Digital Signature of Surety (if Surety's limitation is
- . less than the amount of the bid bond, a certificate of
- . reinsurance must be attached).
- . D. A Contractor's Annual Bid Bond (Form 650043) may also be
- . used for the proposal guaranty in lieu of that specified
- . above. The Annual Bid Bond shall contain the following
- . items:
- . - Name of Contractor
- . - Original signature of the Contractor
- . - Date of signature
- . - Name of Surety Company
- . - Original signature of the Surety
- .>>> Add the following to Article 1105.13, C:
- . 26. Active Nests of Migratory Birds.
- . To protect migratory birds, do not conduct construction
- . activities where active nests are present between the
- . dates of April 1 and July 15, inclusive or until the birds
- . have fledged and left the nest. Active nests are nests
- . containing eggs or young of migratory birds.
- . Beginning on the date the contract is fully executed, the
- . contractor shall remove all non-active, existing migratory

Bid Order No.: 164
 Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING 10:00 A.M.
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

 Note Description

. bird nests and monitor to prevent the establishment of
 . active nests. Prior to that date, the Contracting
 . Authority is responsible to remove all non-active,
 . existing migratory bird nests and monitor to prevent the
 . establishment of active nests.

. If evidence of migratory bird nesting is discovered after
 . beginning work, or in the event that migratory birds nests
 . become established, immediately stop work and notify the
 . Engineer.

>>> Replace the first sentence of Article 2402.04, B, 4 with the following:

. For cast-in-place culverts, the amount of excavation
 . measured for payment will be computed from an excavation
 . centered on the center line of the culvert, to the
 . required depth, length, and a width 4 feet greater than
 . the inside width of the culvert.

>>> Replace the second and third sentences of Article 2502.03, A, 8 with the following:

. Drive the posts 3 feet into the ground. If plastic sleeves
 . are furnished by the Contracting Authority, install over
 . posts.

500.01

*** WINTER WORK ***

The free time allowed between November 15 and April 1 will not be permitted on this project. The Contractor shall work during the winter on all working days as defined in Article 1101.03 'Working Day'.

720.101

*** R-O-W CERTIFICATE ***

This Estimating Proposal has an attachment of the "RIGHT OF WAY CERTIFICATE". This attachment is a part of the proposal form.

FHWA-1273.06

January 20, 2016

FHWA-1273: REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS
 FEDERAL-AID CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

>>> Additionally:

. USE OF UNITED STATES-FLAG VESSELS

. In accordance with 46 CFR 381.7(b), The contractor agrees-

. (1) To utilize privately owned United States-flag commercial
 . vessels to ship at least 50% of the gross tonnage (computed
 . separately for dry bulk carriers, dry cargo liners, and
 . tankers) involved, whenever shipping any equipment, material,
 . or commodities pursuant to this contract, to the extent such
 . vessels are available at fair and reasonable rates for United

Bid Order No.: 164
 Proposal ID No.: 39-0041-015 Letting Date: March 15, 2016
 Primary Work Type: HMA RESURFACING/COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLING 10:00 A.M.
 Primary County: GUTHRIE

 Note Description

- . States-flag commercial vessels.
- . (2) To furnish within 20 days following the date of loading for
- . shipments originating within the United States or within 30
- . working days following the date of loading for shipments
- . originating outside the United States, a legible copy of a
- . rated, 'on-board' commercial ocean bill-of-lading in English
- . for each shipment of cargo described in paragraph (b) (1) of
- . this section to both the Contracting Officer (through the
- . prime contractor in the case of subcontractor bills-of-lading
- . and to the Division of National Cargo, Office of Market
- . Development, Maritime Administration, Washington, DC 20590.
- . (3) To insert the substance of the provisions of this clause in
- . all subcontracts issued pursuant to this contract.

GS-15001 October 20, 2015
 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION

IA15-1.1B
 PREDETERMINED WAGE RATE - GENERAL DECISION NUMBER IA150001
 FOR HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION -- STATEWIDE (EXCEPT SCOTT COUNTY)

- . Note: The Contractor shall review the contract documents and
- . is responsible for identifying which zone(s), as defined
- . in the Predetermined Wage Rate specification, apply to
- . the work on the contract.

*** Additional Requirement ***

The Prime Contractor shall submit certified payrolls for itself and each approved Subcontractor weekly to the Project Engineer. The Contractor may use the Iowa D.O.T. Certified Payroll form or other approved form. The Contractor shall list the craft for each employee covered by the Predetermined Wage Rates. The Prime Contractor shall sign each of the Subcontractor's payrolls to acknowledge the submittal of the Certified Payroll.